

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

ROSEMARY SCIARRILLO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CHRISTOPHER CHRISTIE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE IN PART

JOCELYN SAMUELS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
ERIN ASLAN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-2773

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Facts And Procedural History</i>	3
2. <i>The District Court’s Decision</i>	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THERE IS NO ENFORCEABLE RIGHT TO REMAIN IN AN INSTITUTION UNDER TITLE II, SECTION 504, OR <i>OLMSTEAD</i>	8
A. <i>Congress Enacted Section 504 And The ADA To Eliminate Discrimination Against Individuals With Disabilities, Including Isolation, Segregation, And Unnecessary Institutionalization</i>	8
B. <i>Olmstead Held That Unnecessary Segregation Of Individuals With Disabilities Is Discrimination Under Title II And Its Implementing Regulations</i>	13
C. <i>The Department Of Justice’s Views On The Proper Interpretation Of Title II Warrant Respect And Substantial Deference</i>	16
D. <i>The Appellants May Not Contest Their Transfer From Institutions The State Has Selected For Closure Under Title II, Section 504, Or Olmstead</i>	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	9
<i>Baccus v. Parrish</i> , 45 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995).....	18, 23
<i>Benjamin v. Department of Pub. Welfare</i> , 701 F.3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012)	6, 20-21, 23
<i>Easley v. Snider</i> , 36 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 813 (1995).....	8-10, 16
<i>Illinois League of Advocates for Developmentally Disabled v. Quinn</i> , No. 13-C-1300, 2013 WL 3168758 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2013)	19
<i>Lelsz v. Kavanagh</i> , 783 F. Supp. 286 (N.D. Tex. 1991), aff'd, 983 F.2d 1061 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 906 (1993).....	18, 24
<i>Ligas v. Maram</i> , 478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ricci v. Patrick</i> , 544 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1166 (2009).....	18, 24
<i>Richard C. v. Houstoun</i> , 196 F.R.D. 288 (W.D. Pa. 1999)	20
<i>Rolland v. Patrick</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D. Mass. 2008), aff'd, 592 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2010).....	18, 23-24
STATUTES:	
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2)	11

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3) 10-11
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5)10
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7)11
 42 U.S.C. 12131 *et seq.* (Title II) 1
 42 U.S.C. 12132.....10, 14
 42 U.S.C. 12133-121342, 11
 42 U.S.C. 12134(b).....11
 42 U.S.C. 12201(d).....17

Medicaid Act,

42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)(2)(A).....23
 42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)(2)(B)23
 42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)(2)(C) 23-24

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504),

29 U.S.C. 794..... 1-2
 29 U.S.C. 794(a)8
 29 U.S.C. 794a.....2

N.J. Admin. Code 10:48-1.1 *et seq.* (2014)23

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.130(d)12, 14
 28 C.F.R. 35.130(e)(1).....14
 28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B.12, 17
 28 C.F.R. Pt. 41 & App. A. (Exec. Order 12,250).....2
 28 C.F.R. 41.51(d) 9, 11-12
 42 C.F.R. 441.301(c).....24
 42 C.F.R. 483.440(c)(1)24

REGULATIONS (continued): **PAGE**

Final Rule, Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability in State and
Local Government Services, 56 Fed. Reg. 35,694 (July 26, 1991)12, 17

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....9

H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990),
 (II) 9-10
 (III)..... 9-11
 (IV).....10

117 Cong. Rec. 45,974 (1971).....9

118 Cong. Rec. 525-526 (1972).....9

MISCELLANEOUS:

University of Minnesota, Research & Training Center on Community
Living, Institute on Community Integration (UCEDD), *Residential
Services for Persons with Intellectual and Developmental
Disabilities: Status and Trends Through Fiscal Year 2011*, Table 3.1,
<http://rtc.umn.edu/risp/docs/risp2011.pdf>. 18-19
